

No. 23-8054

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT**

Jake Stanley DeWilde

Plaintiff - Appellant,

v.

Attorney General of the United States; Director of the
Bureau of Alcohol, Tobacco, Firearms, and Explosives,

Defendants - Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the District of Wyoming
The Honorable Chief Judge Scott W. Skavdahl
No. 1:23-cv-00003-SWS

APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTRODUCTION 1

ARGUMENT2

 I. DeWilde has Suffered an Injury2

 II. Section 922(o) does Not Comport with the Second Amendment5

 A. *The Plain Text of the Second Amendment, as Informed by History, Protects the Possession of a Machinegun*.....5

 B. *The Machinegun Ban is Not Consistent with This Nation’s Historical Traditions of Regulating Arms*.....17

CONCLUSION.....29

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....30

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Baker v. USD 229 Blue Valley, 979 F.3d 866 (10th Cir. 2020)2, 3

District of Columbia v. Heller, 554 U.S. 570 (2008) 1, 4-16, 22, 27-28

Frank v. Lee, No. 21-8058 (10th Cir. Oct. 23, 2023)4

Friedman v. City of Highland Park, 784 F.3d 406 (7th Cir. 2015).....15

Jama v. Immigration and Customs Enforcement, 543 U.S. 335 (2005).....6

National Rifle Ass’n of Am. V. Magaw, 132 F.3d 272 (6th Cir. 1997).....3, 4

New York State Rifle & Pistol Assn., Inc. v. Bruen,
597 U.S. ____ (2022)..... 1, 4-5, 8-25, 27

Rocky Mountain Gun Owners v. Polis, No. 23-1251 (10th Cir. 2023).....4

Summers v. Earth Island Inst., 555 U.S. 488 (2009)2, 3

Susan B. Anthony List v. Driehaus, 573 U.S. 149 (2014).....11

Teter v. Lopez, No. 20-15948 (9th Cir. Aug. 7, 2023).....25, 26

United States v. McCane, 573 F.3d 1037 (10th Cir. 2009)8

United States v. Miller, 307 U.S. 174 (1939)14, 16, 27

United States v. Nixon, 919 F.3d 1265 (10th Cir. 2019)7

STATUTES

18 U.S.C. § 922(o) 1

26 U.S.C. § 5845(f)..... 13

Act of Jan. 29, 1795, ch. 2, 1795 Mass. Acts 436 20

2 Edw. 3, c. 3 (1328)..... 19

RULES

Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(7)(B)(ii) 30

Fed. R. App. P. 32(f)..... 30

Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(5)..... 30

Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(6)..... 30

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Act of Nov. 27, 1786, ch. 21, *in A Collection of all such Acts of the General
Assembly of Virginia, of a Public and Permanent Nature, as are now in
Force* (1794) 20

Madison, James, Federalist 46, THE FEDERALIST PAPERS 27

National Firearms Act: Hearings Before the House Committee on Ways and

Means, 73rd Cong., 2d Sess., 8 (1934).....28
